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June 12, 1997

Ghevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L
San Ramon, CA 94583
Ms. Eva Chu P.0. Box 6004
Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0904
Department of Environmental Health o _ Sales W
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Marketing -~ Sales West

10 842 9500
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phong 5108

V‘Wg Qv Aoy K WM WW&?{“
Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 ﬁ{@.
Interstate 580 and Grantline Road ‘e otk e ()UMO'(/
near Tracy , California M&w e fe SOL{v ND Qg sz
Dear Ms, Chu:

Enclosed is the Semi-Annual (Second Quarter) Groundwater Monitoring report for 1997, prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted facility. Ground water samples were analyzed for TPH-g,
BTEX and MIBE constituents. Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 are sampled annually
in May with the remaining wells sampled semi-annually in May and November. The water supply well is
sampled annuafiy in November.

Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-7 were below method detection limits for all constituents with well MW-
6 below method detection limits for the BTEX and MtBE constituents. Monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5
and MW-8 showed a small increase in the benzene constituent from the previous sampling event while
wells MW-1 and MW-2 showed a significant increase. There is no explanation for this increase and it
could be an anomaly with additional sampling required to verify the concentrations. Since these two wells
continue to detect relatively high concentrations of the benzene constituent in relation to the other wells,
Chevron recommends that an Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) be installed in both wells prior to the
next sampling event. This shonld accelerate the natural attenuation process.

Groundwater depth varied from 11.28 to 28.22 feet below grade with a direction of flow to the northeast.,

Chevron will continue to sample the wells based on the sampling program noted above. Chevron requests
your approval to install the ORC’s prior to the next sampling event. If you have any questions or comments
call me at (510) 842-9136,

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PROPUCTS COMPANY

Z o /C/ {@ﬂ *“;} -
Philip R. Bnggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure
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Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. John Meody
RWQCB-Central Valley Region
3443 Routicr Road

Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Mr. Ardavan Onsori
29310 Union City Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Mr. & Mrs. Joe Jess
Jess Ranch

Route 5, Box 704-A
Tracy, CA 95376

Mr. Ross Tintine

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110




" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

June 11, 1997 Job #5251.80

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re:  Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On
. May 6, 1997, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample eight wells (MW-1 through MW-8) at the
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127 located at Interstate 580 and Grant Line Road in Tracy, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on May 6, 1997. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain
of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report. -

incerely, (}

Deéanna L.
ProjeciCoordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

DLH/S]C/lth

5251.0QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table I: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

- Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 +* (510) 551-7556
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Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 8¢ at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California
. Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH{G) B T E X MTRBE
TOC (1) Date (@) (mal) (® < ppb >
MW-1/
329.17 2/15/94 29.77 299,40 0 99,000 20,000 24,000 2,000 9,800 -
4/21/94 2085 - 299.32 0 — -— — —_ — —
6/1/94 2992 299,25 0 56,000 12,000 15,000 1,100 5,800 -—
6/28/94 30.15 . 299.02 0 — - — _ — —
7719794 20.30 308.87 0 — — - — — —
8/2/94 30.61 298.96! 0.5 —_ — — —— - —
9/12/94 31.66 298.041 0.66 — - — -— — —
10/12/94 31.70 208,701 1.54 - —_ — — — -
11/30/94 29.95 299 84" 0.77 - -— o —_ — —
3/9/95 29.54 299.88 0.31 —_ — - - —— —
4/18/95 29.01 30¢.16 0 — — - —_ — —
5/17/95 29.09 300.08 0 130,000 22,000 30,000 2,000 10,000 -—
6/7/95 29.24 209,93 0 — — — - — —
7121195 29.66 299.51 4] - — — —_ — —_
8/15/95 29.87 299.30 0 41,000 9,400 12,000 1,400 7,700 —
9/7/95 29.85 29932 0 - — —_ — —_ ——
10/9/95 30.01 299,16 0 — — - - — —
11715795 29.88 299.29 0 68,000 15,000 9,600 1,100 5,500 <2,000
12/30/95 29.99 260.18 0 — Pees -— — — —
1/29/96 29.32 209 85 Sheen - — — - - —
22796 28 .51 300.66 4] 520 48 n <05 27 28
3/5/96 28.44 300.73 0 — — - —_ — —
4/23/96 28.20 300.97 0 — — — — — -
5/30/96 28.47 300.70 0 57,000 15,000 11,000 1,100 4,900 <250
6/19/96 28.43 300.74 0 — — — - - -
715196 28.66 300.51 Sheen - - —_ —_ — —
8/27/96 28.73 300.44 0 74,000 11,000 9,500 790 3,600 <120
9/9/96 28.85 30032 ] — -—_ — — — i
10/28/96 28.53 300.64 Sheen — — — —_ — —
11/11/96 28.77 300.40 0 69,000 13,000 9,100 810 3,200 <250
5/6/97 28.12 301.05 0 98,000 23,000 17,000 1,160 5,200 <500
MWwW-2/
327.22 2/15/94 27.09 300,13 0 83 21 6 1 3 —
421194 27.81 299.41 1] - — — — — —
61/94 27.98 20924 0 <50 1.3 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/28/94 28.17 209.05 4] - - — — — -
719/94 28.35 208.87 0 — — - — — —
9/2/94 28.52 208.70 . 0 82 13 16 3.6 14 —
9/12/94 28.56 208.66 0 —_ — — — —— —-
10/12/94 28.62 298.60 0 - —_ — — — -




Table 1.  Whater Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California (coniinued)
. Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (" {mal) () < pb >
MW-2 11/30/94 23.38 298.84 0 <50 16 4.5 1.0 4.5 —
{cont) 3/9/95 27.41 299.81 0 — — P — - —
4/18/95 26.79 . 300.43 0 —_ - —_ — — —
5/17/95 26.95 300.27 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/7/95 27.06 300.16 0 —_ — — — - -
7121195 27.47 299.75 0 ——- - — — — —
8/15/95 27.57 200 65 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
977195 28.6% 298.53 0 - - .= - - —
10/9/95 27.85 299,37 0 — — — PO - —
11/15/95 27.91 299,31 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/30/95 27.60 299,62 1 —— - — — — —_
1/29/96 27.16 300.06 0 —_ — — — — -
2121196 26.25 300.97 4] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/5/96 26.70 300.52 0 — — — — . —
4/23/96 25.82 " 301.40 0 — — -— - — —
5/30/96 26.16 301.06 0 <50 <05 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 26.27 300.95 0 — —_ — — —_ —
TI15/96 26.46 300.76 0 — — —— — — —
8/27/96 26,72 300.50 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 26.80 -300.42 0 w— —— —— - — —
10/28/96 26.83 300.39 0 — — — — — ———
11/11/96 26.72 300.50 0 -— — - —_ —_ —
516197 26.01 301.21 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
MWw-3/ o
329.28 2715194 29.87 299.41 0 23,000 11,000 1,700 540 1,000 -
4/21/94 29.96 209,32 0 — — wee — — —
6/1/94 30.11 299.17 0 27,000 12,000 2,600 600 2,200 -
5/28/94 30.31 298.97 0 — —_ — — — —
T7/19/94 30.50 298.78 0 — — . - - —
9/2/94 30.61 298.67 0 34,000 16,000 4,100 770 3,000 —_
9/12/94 30.65 208.63 0 - — f— — — —
10/12/94 30.74 298.54 0 — - — — — —
11/30/94 30.44 298.84 0 33,000 16,000 3,000 740 2,400 —_
3/9/95 29.53 20975 0 — — — — — -
4/18/95 28.97 300.31 0 — — e — — —_
5117195 29.19 300.09 0 27,000 10,000 760 490 1,000 ——
6/7/95 29.24 300.04 0 - - - — — —
7/21/95 29.70 299.58 0 — — - -— ——— —
8/15/95 20.78 294.50 0 19,000 13,000 2,900 700 1,700 -
9/7/95 29.86 299.42 0 - —_ — —_ — —
10/9/95 30.02 290.26 0 - - - -—_ — —




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California (continued}
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date (0 {msl) o < ' ppb >
MW-3 11/15/95 30.06 296.22 0 21,000 8,000 2,900 430 1,500 < 1,000
{cont) 12/30/95 29.75 - 299.53 0 —_— -— — —_ — —
1/29/96 29.22 300.06 0 — — — — - —
2127196 28.43 " 300.85 0 <2,500 5,000 500 220 130 710
3/5/96 28.35 300.93 0 — P — — — —
4/23/96 28.10 301.18 0 — — — — — —
5/30/96 28.42 - 300.86 0 37,000 13,000 7,200 870 2,900 <120
6/19/96 28.51 300.77 0 — — — — -
T/15/96 28.63 300.65 0 — - -— - -— -
8/27/96 28.90 300.38 0 50,000 9,500 6,900 740 2,900 <120
9/6/96 28.98 . 300.30 D -— - — — — —
10/28/96 28.98 300.30 0 — — — — — —
11/11/96 28.84 300.44 4} 52,000 11,000 5,500 780 3,000 <250
516197 28.22 301.06 1] 93,000 23,000 15,000 1,400 6,200 <500
MW-4f 5121193 - - — <50 12 2 <0.5 t —
11/5/93 — - - 300 56 10 0.8 3 -—
320.44 2115194 29.90 299.54 0 260 47 12 2 4 -
4/21/94 29.99 299.45 4 - —_ - — — —_
6/1/94 30.14 299.30 (4} 860 200 23 28 9.6 —_
6/28/94 30.32 299.12 0 e - - - — —
7119/94 30.50 298.94 0 — —_ — — — —
9/2/94 30.62 208.82 4] 1,700 250 27 6.4 15 —
9112194 30.69 298.75 0 — — — - — —
10/12/94 30.75 208.69 4] — -— - — — —
11730194 30.51 208.93 0 830 350 29 8.1 22 -
3/9/95 290.61 299.83 0 —_ - - — -— -
4/18/95 20.08 300.36 0 - - - - — —
5/17/95 29.22 300.22 0 470 200 22 0.9 2.1 -
6/7/95 29.27 300.17 0 - - - v — —
/21/95 29.72 299.72 ¢ — — — — - -
8/15/95 20.77 299.67 0 100 4.2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -—
977195 20.85 209.59 ¢ — —_ — —_ —
10/9/95 30.02 299.42 0 — -— - — — —
11/15/95 30.05 299.39 - 0 270 94 9.4 0.77 4.} 27
12/30/95 20.79 299.65 0 -— - -— — —
1/29/96 29.31 300.13 0 — -_ —_— — —_ -
2127196 28.58 300.86 ¢ 690 100 15 <0.5 2.0 9
3/5/96 28.55 300.89 0 — — — — — —
4/23/96 28.15 301.29 0 — — — — — —
§/30/96 28.40 301.04 0 700 240 4.0 0.6 39 <35.0
3




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

Califormia (continued)
Product
well IDY/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (f) Date (@) (msh) (@) & ppb >
MwW-4 6/19/96 28.47 300.97 0 — — _— — — —
(cont) 71596 28.62 300.82 0 [ — —_ — — —_
8/27196 28.85 300.59 0 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/6/96 23.92 300.52 0 — — — — —
10/28/96 28.90 300.54 0 —_ —_ — — — —
11/11/96 28.18 300.66 0 240 57 14 0.7 1.8 <5.0
5/6/97 28.11 301.33 0 240 74 2.7 <0.5 1.6 <50
MW-5 5/25/93 —— - ——— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -
11/5/93 — — — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
312.88 2715/94 25.10 287,78 1} <50 <0.5 1 <0.5 1 -—
4/21/%4 13.21 299.67 Q . — — — —_ —_
6/1/94 13.39 299 49 [H] <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 —
6/28/94 13.73 299.15 0 - — _— — —- —
TH9/94 13.80 209.08 0 — —_ — — — —_
9/2/94 14.02 298.86 0 <50 32 1.8 <0.5 2.1 --
9/12/94 14.03 208.85 0 — — —_ — —_
10/12/94 14.15 298.73 0 — — -— — — —
11/30/94 13.91 298.97 0 <50 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ———
3/9/95 12.97 299.91 0 — — — — —
4/18/95 12.48 300.40 0 — — — — — —
5/171195 12.71 300.17 0 150 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/7/95 12.85 300.03 0 — — — — _ —_
7121195 13.30 299.58 0 — - - — — —
B/15/98 13.41 299.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/7195 13.42 299 46 0 — — -— — ——
10/9/95 13.61 299.27 0 — — —— — — —
11115/95 13.63 29925 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/30795 13.30 299.58 0 — - — — ——
1/29/96 12.75 300.13 0 — — — — — —
2/27/96 12.02 300.86 0 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/5/06 11.96 300.92 1] — — — —
4/23/96 11.77 301.11L 1] — — _— - — —
5130796 12.17 300.71 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 12.28 300.63 [4] — — — _—
15196 12,39 300.49 0 — - - - — —
8/27/96 12.65 300.23 4] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
9/6/96 12.68 300.20 4] — — — —
10/28/96 12.712 300.16 0 — - —— — — ——
11711796 12.61 300.27 0 - - — — — ——
5/6/97 12.06 300.82 0 <50 2.2 2.0 <0.5 1.7 <5.0




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,
California (continued)
Product
Well IDV/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (it) Date () (msl) () < ppb >
MW
312.20 12/30/95 13.65 208,55 0 — — - —— —_ —
1/29/96 12.18 300.02 0 - — — — — —
2727196 11.45 300.75 0 70 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/5/96 11.32 300.88 0 -— —_ — — j— —
4/23196 11.12 301.08 0 - — e — — —
5/30/96 11.45 300.75 0 60 13 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0
6/19/96 11.54 300.66 [4] - — — — — —
F15/96 11.76 300.44 Q - — — . - —-
8/27/96 11.95 300.25 4] 920 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 12.02 300.18 Q -— — — - —— .
10/28/96 12.01 300.19 0 -— — — —_ — —
11/11/96 11.90 300.30 0 1ot <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
§/6/97 11.28 300.92 0 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
MW-7
313.36 12/30/95 12.38 300.98 0 — - — — — ——
1/29/96 13.14 300.22 0 — —— — — — _
2127196 12,34 301.02 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/5/96 12.35 301.01 0 —— — — — — —
4123196 12.13 301.23 4] — —_ - — — —
5/30/96 12.42 300,94 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 12.57 300.79 0 — -— —_ — — ——
15196 12.70 300.66 0 — P — — - —
8/27/96 12.85 300.51 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 12.90 300,46 0 — — - - — —
10/28/96 12.84 300.52 Q - —— — -— — —
11/11/96 12.75 300.61 0 -— — — — — —
5/6/97 12.14 301,22 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-8
329.91 12/30/95 30.30 299.61 0 -— — — - —- -
1/29/%6 29.56 300.35 4] — — — — — —
2127196 28.68 301.23 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0
3/5/%6 28.75 301.16 0 - —_ — —_ — —
4/23/96 28.25 301.66 0 -— — — — — —
5/30/96 28.44 301.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/19/96 28.51 301.40 0 — —_ — — ——— —
711596 28.67 301.24 0 —— - — — — —
8/27/96 28.92 300.99 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/6/96 28.99 300.92 0 — ——— — e — —
10/28/96 29.06 300.85 0 — — - —— — —




Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Fonmer Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

California (continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (i) Date () (msl) ) < ppb >
MWwW-3 11/11/96 2898 300.93 0 - - - — — —
{cont) 516/97 18.14 301.77 0 <50 3.6 i1 0.7 25 <5.0
Supply Well  11/15/95 — - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 £0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/11/96 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Trip Blank
TB-LB 2115194 - -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/1/94 - -— —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/2194 — — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/30/94 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
5/17495 - - — <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/15/95 - — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
11/15/95 — - e <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
2127196 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/30/96 -— - —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
8/27/96 — = -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/11/96 — — -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
516197 - - -— <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
Bailer Blank
BB 2/15/94 - -— - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—




Table |.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127, Interstate 580 at Grant Line Road, Tracy,

California (contined)

EXPLANATION: NOTES:

TOC = Top of casing elevation All top of casing elevations were surveyed by Tronoff Land Surveying, Davis, California

(fty = feet on November 2, 1993,

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwaler clevation Water level elevation data and laboratory analytical resulta prior to May 17, 1995, were

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level compiled from Quanterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental

TPH{G) = Total Purgcable Petroleum Hydrocarbons ag Gasoline Services.

B = Benzene

T = Toluene t GWE corvected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using: GWE = {(TOC-

E = Ethylbenzene DTW) + (0.B)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific gravily of free-

X = Xylenes phase hydrocarbons.

MTBE = Meihyl-tertiary-butyl cther : i : Estimated concentration. TFT surrogate recovery demonstrated sample specific

ppb = Parns per billion matrix effect. Benzene and Toluene are estimated values due to low recovery of

~~ = Not analyzed/Not applicable (TFT) surrogate. The (BFB) surrogate had acceptable recovery. Low surrogate
recovery can be attributed to sample effervessence (GTEL).

ANAJXYTICAL METHODS: ! Laboratory reported data obtained from multiple dilutions. Dilution factor noted
represents the dilution used for majority of results.

TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030 ! Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbons in the gasoline range do not maich the

BTEX = EPA Methed 8020 gasoline standard pattern.

MTEE = EPA Method 8020




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of
volatile cormpounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl
chlcride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers,
supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.

Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation {if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport

- to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of

custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample coliector's name.
The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who
receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of .
the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER f ) C// e DATE 5497
ADDRESS ¥ >80@/qu7¢)%4’/ JOB # 505055
CITY Tvety A4 ss# G-7127
7
Well 1D S -/ Well Condition c?f Ry~
Well Location Description S L
v ! N

Well Diameter ﬁ' in Hydrocarbon Thickness /g
Total Depth ‘«)OF 'fzr : ‘Volume 2 = 0,17 & = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth 1o Ligquid ' ,7-5’: /Z— fr Factar . 3" w0, 38 .

S G B N

# of casing 3x ’! "3 g x 70 x[VF} 2 gj #Estmated 2? ST

Valume : o purge

X S : Volume
Purge EquipmentQ-’ST‘LVf——-. - Sarnphng Equ:pment ﬂ .‘:SQ t

- Did well dewater . /tl_/:/ - lyes, Time Volume
Starti;'\g Time. ' / %- L/Z— ) Purging Flow Rate =~ = 2 é : ] gpm.
Sampliing Time / 3 5‘( : ) )
ime __ H Conductmw - Tempergture - Volume
[59 y Y/ 220 &
g’i‘f&”] 72 VA 22,/ L3 L
(3.5 Z7/q 2S5 2Z- S YU
T o — —
[3-5Y /% 257, 22 (2 -
Weather Conditions C [(_o\ v }gﬂ‘l&é’\/ L
Woater Color: /Z/;g v . /. Odeor: /}/f/ /CL/
Sediment Description ' - /]/0’\-/ T
LABORATORY INFOBMATION
Sample ID Container Relrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
A=~ ] 2 xSomivd TY 2 ¢ TUL Coun PBiXTAINSY

! 4

Comments [7 ( i <] - <y
Mword ShHhmmyv . N6 Dreducd

.' /@ f/aaftl .. Sk! mﬂ)#v | Gjp’r/ | /?61-576 g S avephia

-




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

/L ) (/} 0. DATE S w7

SAMPLER .
ADDRESS T-S80 @/;,rgn‘lé—me £/ sos ¢ 505). 855
CITY Tvary i ss# G-71E7
/
Well ID /?j/fj -~ Z Well Condition Qé 4 &
.. 7
Well Lacation Descriptian T | '
0! ;
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ) QQ—/
Taotal Depth 55 ' t .Voluma 2 = 0,17 £ = 1.50 12* = 530
Depth to Liquid 60| w Facter - 3* = 0.38

) S 1 " {VF 4"=oss'.'
//‘7 6} x &) 7 x[VFl 2., #Estxmated (& /

ﬁ; of casin-g
Valume purge
. ‘ Vclume
Purge Equipment ST‘“"’L— * Sampling Equ:pment ﬂ 5‘-7- ¢
3 - Did well dew.ater M k / = If yes, Time Volume =
' Starn';ig Tu‘ne. ' ]_25—? Purging Flow Rate / 10 . ) gpm.
Sampling Time ’/367 ’
Time P ~Co ductlyity *  Temperaturs Valume
150] 72 '35/ D v 22 <
r%cs (e (o 2725 23 . [ Y
o5 Cr FE L7> 273 &
j o7 Lo IC Y7 22 (¢ 2
Weather Canditions C-/{G‘V M& ¥ 1 /gY‘ZCC \/
s
Water Color: C/{cy—' QOdor: /V(?’./
Sediment Description : /h/f‘{.— o
LABQORATQORY INFOBMATION
Sample IO Container Ratrig Preservative Typa " Lab Analysis *
AAw -2 2 rYomlvd Y Hee & 7L Covs BIXTAT7

4

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

£ C)) e

o a
SAMPLER , DATE S 97
ADDRESS T-S80 @/D-fqn1(_~)ne)¢4 - JOB # 565).85
CITY Tyery ss# G- /127
I
%
Well 1D /M/U s Well Condition ﬁ/’ Ay
Well Location Description oo . '
e/ -
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ,Q/
) 3 :
Total Depth L/O ft Volume 2* = 0.17 & = 1.50 12* = 5.20
Depth to Liquid Z 3} ¢ ‘ Factor 3* = 0.38
: C By - sl _ve 4 = 0.6 : :
# of casing 37( //f ?2/ x )7 x(VF) 2L  #Estimated 2. | gqal.
Volume : ) ‘ ‘purge
. Vaolume .
Purge Equipment ST“-‘/L— *_Sampling Equipment 'ﬂt 55- [~ -«
y - Did well dewater /] /C/ - If yes, Time Volume
Starﬁ;‘lg Tirne- I / 3: ‘ZC' Purging Flow Rate I gpm,
Sampling Time / 5;3‘7(
Time . pH .C ductjyity T erature Volume
(525 ¥ S 20y 2
V2 3C 685 245 72 ] 2
1323C. \ W 2.2 <
1337 WS 2G 7 2T Z
Weather Conditions 6& G BV{C e ¥
Water Color: [&au’ 4 Qdar: M’f é/
Sediment Description "~ ° /’/{7‘.’./ ST
LABQRATORY INFORMATION
Samgle 1D Cantainer Refrig Presarvative Typa Lak Analysiz
Mw=-"2 2 omlvd |7 e o 7L Cous BiXTAg7sl

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

gl =
SAMPLER f (/l s DATE 51 7
T-SECE /7 ol 505). 58S
ADDRESS > ran?lne Josx D ‘
cITY Tverys ¥ SS# S-71E7
Fi
Well 1D JAh) ‘/ Well Condition Ofo yd
Well Location Descriptian oo - ' -
! .
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ) /6/
Total Depth "fC/ / ft : 'Vclurna 2" = 0.17 5 = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Liquid ' 23 ” fr Factor 3" a 0.8
. .= , ‘_' -y - A 4" = O.56§
2 of casing37( f/! 37 x 0;/ 7 x(VF} 9 M _ #Esnrnate.d ) é
Volume ' 'surge
. ) Volume
Purge Equipment __S.T‘\-’/ﬁ—— " - Sampling Equupment ﬂ SQ € ‘
= - Did well dewater ﬁfﬁ © ifyes, Time Volume . "
Starr.i;'tg Time / ’-g A / . Purging Flow Rate ) _ ] __gpm.
Sampling Time / 2/9 A . a - )
| Ti ~ pH o .Cond tiﬁiiy * ' Temperature . -V Voiume
|35 7L 110 23.(/ 2
/ar)b 2137 2325 20 X )
2 ) 7 22T 235 2.2 [
' '@r’;cf -3 234 P22 V4
Weather Conditions (;/ wWin Jf aav A
Water Color: C !,QQ/ N Odor: N exg ~
Sediment Description /)’0’1—— T )

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Samola 1D Cantainer Refrig Preservativa Typa Lab Analysis

e t[ 2 R Jemiod |7 et (o THEL Covn L3IXTAGY

-

<

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

et
- — J
SAMPLER £ C/! e , DATE S w97
* & 2.7 -~
ADDRESS ;"_\;30 @K,—mv)'/ﬁ—m& F?’/ JoB # 502/.85
cITY Tvary b ss# GT-7127
/
e
Well 1D /}jlf) - Well Condition CZ’J' Ly
Well Location Description oo ) :
Wi .
Well Dizmeter 2 in Hydracarbon Thickness _.Q
Total Depth s Z// t .Vo!urns 2* = 0,17 5* = 1.50 12* = 5.0
Depth to Uiquid 1290¢ & Factar s = 0.8
S S | A . 4* = 0.66 : :
# of casin-g 3)( - [D! /:( x ,]7 x(VF] 2Z-]  #Estmated K/ gal.
Valume ' - . . 'purge
. ' ) Volume
Purge Equipment ST‘LV.{_- " Sampling Equipment 'ﬂ‘ .‘SQ/ Tt
: - Did well dewater - If yes, Time Volume -

Starting Time - f 02 Purging Flow Rate -~ = { gprm.
Sampling Time 2 J Y . )

Tim H .Co% tivity - Temperature Valume
1k $.77 2 20, 3
12605 2 %7 Sy ] 20 /g A
Hert 2 ES 2% 2003 7
121 2.8Y 2010 /7.

Weather Conditions /’/{’ c. 45%& zY L
- /
Water Color: ALy Qdor: e
Sediment Description p Lo .
LABORATORY INFO BMATION
Samuola ID Cantainer Reflrig Praservative Typa Lab Analysis
A -~ B KSCmivd | Y 2% C 7KL Cous BIXT AR

4

Comments
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

et
7 “ — -7
SAMPLER £ C)rvie. . DATE 5 17
. ‘: \-" .
ADDRESS I-S80& /7 ran1lime £ sou s 505/ 855
CITY Tvery  C SS# G-7127
7
Well 1D S — é Well Condition 4% q{
Well LLacation Descriptian T E ‘
o f .
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ’ ,C»/
‘ . -
Total Depth 2 cj T Volume 2* = Q.17 g = 1.50 12" = 530
Depth to Liquid /N ¢& 5/ fo Factar 3" = 0.38
] . - A - : ~{VF © 4" = 0.66 -
# of casingg)( . ‘ 7*7 L x )7 x(VF_3)  #Estimated __ < gal.
Valume - 7 ; . - ‘ourge
. . : Yoiume
Purge Equipment ST‘*—VL- *_Sampling Equipment ﬂ t ﬁ‘i (b~ <
- Did well dewater ’ ﬂ«{& - i yes, Time Volume
Stam';'lg Time / Z : 37"'{ Purging Flow Rate =~ =~ / gpmm.
Sampling Time |7 A< ' -
Tim pH .Conductivity Temperature %olume
(227 2 /e 30C )y
12 90 220 =17 20T &
12 Y 2 2.2 117 209 Vi
TZYS 5.2 379 50 o5 78
Weather Conditions [/ 6 v CA"I v’ gi et 7/
4 £
Water Color: / /,( O : Odor: ﬂ/f"t,,
o .
Sediment Description  ° ﬂ,/ﬁ/ _
LABGRATQRY INFOE[MATION
Sample ID Cantainer Relrig Praservative Type Lab Analysis "
A/ - Tp 2 KJemivd 1Y e & 7IE] Crin BixI) 7l

=

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER ,L ) C/J L. DATE 5 %97
ADDRESS J-S&80 @/,—qﬁ/ﬁm&ﬁ‘/ JOB # S5CS5). 8S
CITY T oLy C Vi} SS# /- 7727
I
Well ID e Well Condition df‘ Gy
Well Location Description Coe -
tf R
Well Diameter 22 in Hydrocarhon Thickness ,@/
Tatal Depth _:g 'f:_ [ -Volurnc T = 0.7 & = 1.50 12° = 5.30
Depth to Liquid Wﬁ? Facter . - L 0.38
. BT AT '
: -3 / 2_'-_[ /- _vA 4= = 0.66 _
# of casing— X : /L)_.b‘é x ;)7 x[VF} 9.7 #Estimated > T gal
Valume - : . ‘ourge
. _ ’ ' lume
Purge Equipment ST‘\-U(— * Sampling Equ:pment p 5‘% Z. *
3 - Did well dewater ﬁ[_& - It yes, Time Vqume -
‘ Staru';'ig Time - / 2 r ) 5 Purging Flow Flate - / gpm
Sampling Time 1) 27 '
p | .Conduclivity pefature Volume
i) 1 709 : ? O 57 3
?57 Z\q /; 201 b
Y RR.7 VA 20. 5. 7
rezy a1 20 5 20, > 7T
Weather Conditions (%F‘/ 5!‘6{6 v jylym
Woater Color: [{Z{q o / Qdor: Jé"ﬁ:
Sediment Description /’/C“"‘C -
LABORATQRY INFOBMATION
Sampla ID Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis 4
M =2 2 xYemivd 1Y tee & T/ Con BIXT G5

Cd

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

fagt
SAMPLER f ) (/! VL&. _ DATE - EE '5;7
ADDRESS T-S80 @/ﬂq w7 line £ s0m # i) ES
cITY Tveiy ) ss# ' g-71E7
/
| Well 1D /‘%ﬂ/} "Lé Well Condition , ;,{l Ky
Well Location Description S ' /
of .
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness (;9/
Total Depth ‘f/ ' 7 r [ Veiume 2* = 017 & = 1.50 12" = 5.0
Depth to Liquid %,\C‘ ft Fagtor -  3° = 0.38
) 3 iy ey : (VA 4" = 0.66
# of casing— X / S ¥ & x 0;/ / ‘ x{VF) 2-3 #Estimated N gal.
Valume S ; ‘purge
; ST Valume
Purge Equipment ST“-VL ) SampI‘ng Equ:pment p .‘5‘1 ¢
L - Did well dewater i é/ﬂ/ - lfyes, Time Vqume --
' Starr.i;'lg Tirne- . / / ,C} Z- ) Purging Flow Rate =~ =~ 5’ ) 5/ . ) gpm.
Sampling Time [ ) 51’[ ) ' )
. Time pH _— 'C ndyctivity - Temperature : olume
T % 5 S g oy
If{/'fﬁ ?IJY 28.3 2/;%) L['J
i/5] v 22/ £~3 7 <
115Y - Z G 222 2 & NI
Weather Conditions Céé'(fff' ) /g/\-&ff/cﬁ/
Water Caolor: / Z{'&-/ : 4 - Odor: A%‘“{,
Sediment Description A/G, -
LABQRATORY INFOBMAT!ON
Sampie IO i Cantainer Refiig Prezarvativa Typs Lab Analysis _*
YTy 4 L ASCmlod | Y rEc G TIL Covs J3iXTAGNEL

Comments
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NEIIG'I' EL

: ENVIRONMENTAL
-LABORATORIE INC

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{318) 945-2624
{800} &33-7936
{3168) 945-0506 [FAX)

May 15, 1997

Deanna Harding
GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO08
Login Number: W7050169
Project ID (number): 5251.80
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc, on 05/10/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Anaiytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

\J;ES\jE::§§:£;:>£2£35=EIE>f (;;LE?}Eici%Y- (:;s;4:>Flc£k;:4r\cj[§rt3v1.’/:¥§;’f‘~

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROLCHV(S

Login Number: W7050169
Project ID (number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7050169-01 W7050169-02 W705016%-03 W7050169-04
Client ID TB-LB MW-8 Mi-5 MW-7
Date Sampled 05/06/97 05/06/97 05/06/97
Date Analyzed 05/12/97 05/12/97 05/12/97 05/12/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

Benzene
%

Notes:
Dilution Factor: :
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition including promulgated Update 11.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050169 _ Page: 1




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHV(8

Login Number: W7050169
Project ID {number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7050169-05 W7050169-06 W7050169-07 W7050169-08
Client ID MW-2 MW-6 MW-4 MW-3
Date Sampled 05/06/97 05/06/97 05/06/97 05/06/97
Date Analyzed 05/12/97 05/12/97 05/12/97 05/13/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 100.
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 500

Bé

TPH as Gasoline “ 50 ug/L . < 50 170 240 93000

Notes:
Bilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A: .
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TRH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds, "Test Methads for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, $W-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7850169 Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO0SB

Login Number: W7050169
Project ID (number): 5251.80

Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA

Matrix: Aqueous

NEI/GTEL Sampie Number W7050169-09

Ciient ID MW-1
Date Sampled 05/06/97
Date Analyzed 05/13/97
Dilution Factor 100.
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

Ethylbenzene

K{

BTEX (total)
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample diluticn.

EPA 8020A:

Gasoline range hydrocarbens (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte list modified to include additional
compounds. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods®, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update IT.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7050169 Page: 3




NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050169 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name)}: CHEVRON/9-7127/I-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Agueous

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sampie 1D TFT

Method: EPA 8020A Acceptab111ty Limits: 43 136%

05016901

05016905

05016909 MW-1 86.6

Nates:
*; Indicates values outside af acceptability limits. See Nonconformance Summary.

NET/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050169:2




Project ID (Number): §251.80
Project ID (Name): Chevron SS #9-7127
1-680 @ Grant Line Rd.
Tracy, CA
Work Qrder Number: W7-05-0169
Date Reported: 05-15-97

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Qrganics in Water
EPA Method 8020A
Date of Analysis: 12-MAY-97 QC Batch No: 051297GC5-2
I Analyte Concentration, ug/L —_l—l
| ™MTBE = <5.0 I
II Benzene ' ' <0.5
| Toluene <0.5
| Ethylbenzene <0.5 B
Xylene (total) <0.5 1
TPH as Gasoline <50 II

|

| GTEL Wichita, KS
| W7050169.CAW1
|
\




NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROLICHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050169 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Ameunt Cancentration Recovery Recovery

EPA 8020A Units:ug/L C Batch:051297GC5-1

¢téij

85-115%
oling i}

208

Notes:
0C check source: Supelco #LA12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7050169:4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050169 ' Volatile Organics
Project ID {(number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID {(name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Driginal Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration RPD, ¥ Limits. %

Benzene

_ 41
TPH as Gasoline
EPA
Benzene

TPH as Gascline

Notes:
NA - The concentration of the amalyte is less than the reporting limit,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050169:5




NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050169 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 80204
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample 1D:W7050172-02 M5 ID:M505017202

Analysis Date: 12-MAY-97 13-MAY-§7
Units: ug/L Sample Spike MS MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte % Rec. 2Rec.
Benzen:

Xylenes (Total) < 0.5 (0.000) _ 60.0 50.5 62-119

Notes:
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used far ¥ recovery calculations.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050169:6




NEI/GTEL Client ID: GTRGICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050169 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name}: CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and Laboratory Control Duplicate Results

Spike tcs LES LCS Dupiicate LCS Duplicate Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount  Concentration Recovery, ¥ Concentraticn Recovery. ¥ RPD, % RPD. % Recovery. %

Units: ug/L

.39-150%
46-148%

2-160%

51-145%

Notes:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050169:7




A >
NEI/GTEL Ciient ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7050169 Valatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5251.80 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-7127/1-580 @ GRANT LINE RD/TRACY/CA Matrix: Agqueous
|
1 Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary
f {X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)
|
Conformance Item Volatile Organics Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics (MT. WC)
Initial Calibration
€or
Method Accuracy X
Hetnad
Blank Contamination X
Comments ;

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050169:1




